
 

  
 

Children and 
Young People 

Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Wednesday 17 July 2024 at 5.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton-on-Tees, TS18 ITU 

 
 
Cllr Carol Clark (Chair) 
Cllr Barbara Inman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Ray Godwin Cllr David Reynard 
Cllr Stephen Richardson Cllr Paul Rowling 
Cllr Emily Tate Cllr Sally Ann Watson 
Cllr Katie Weston  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 
April 2024. 
 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
 

5   Scrutiny Review of Care Leavers EET - Progress 
Update 
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 
 

6   Scrutiny Review of Contextual Safeguarding and 
Youth Relationships - Progress Update 
 

(Pages 17 - 24) 
 

7   Healthwatch Update - Youth Health 
 

 

 To receive an update from Healthwatch around some 
focused work they are carrying out around youth health.  
 

 
 

7.1   Youth Justice Plan 
 

 

 To receive a presentation on the Youth Justice Plan for 
Stockton on Tees. 
 

(Pages 25 - 52) 
 

Page 1



 

  
 

Children and 
Young People 

Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

 

8   Scrutiny Review of Narrowing the Gap in Educational 
Attainment 
 

 

 To receive an update on plans for final stakeholder 
engagement. 
 

 
 

9   Chair's Update and Work Programme 
 

(Pages 53 - 54) 
 

 

Page 2



  
 

Children and 
Young People 

Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the 
[...]
 purposes or  
 
(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political 
party or trade union) of which you are a member or in a position of general control or management 

Page 6



Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library 
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping 
 
If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee was held on Wednesday 
17 April 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Carol Clark (Chair), Cllr Barbara Inman (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
Stephen Richardson, Cllr Paul Rowling, Cllr Emily Tate, Cllr Marcus 
Vickers (sub for Councillor David Reynard), Cllr Sally Ann Watson 
and Cllr Katie Weston. 
 

Officers: 
 

Eddie Huntington, Vanessa Housley, Mandie Rowlands (Ch S) and 
Judy Trainer (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

 Kevin Burns (DfE), Janet Bradley (HealthWatch) 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Ray Godwin and Cllr David Reynard. 
 

 
CYP/1/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

CYP/2/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CYP/3/24 Minutes 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2004 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CYP/4/24 Scrutiny Review of Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment 
 
The Select Committee received a presentation from Kevin Burns, the newly appointed 
regional DfE Attendance Adviser. 
 
The presentation covered: 
 

• The new Statutory Guidance: Working Together to Improve School attendance 
which had been published on 29 February 2024 and was coming into force on 19 
August 2024 

• Progress to date: 
o 90% of schools now had a senior champion 
o 85% of schools were now sharing data on a daily basis 
o Two thirds of Local Authorities were either fully delivering the new 

expectations or had an agreed plan to do so by January 2024 
o 89% of Local Authorities now had a single point of contact for schools in 

their area 

• What might be working: 
o Targeting Support Meetings – holding termly conversations with schools, 

using their attendance data to identify pupils and cohorts at risk of poor 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



attendance and agreed targeted actions and access to services for those 
pupils 

o Multi- disciplinary support for families – proving access to early help support 
workers to work intensively with families to provide practical whole-family 
support where needed to tackle the causes of absenteeism and unblock the 
barriers to attendance 

• The focus of work in Stockton – understanding that attendance is everyone’s 
business: 

o What is the impact on the Local Authority? 
o What change could be made at an operational level? 
o What change could be made at a strategic level? 

 
Key issues highlighted and discussed were as follows: 
 

• Understanding of the issues/ problems specif
[...]
 over 200,000 pupils 
revealed the following key factors were having an impact on attendance in schools 
at a national level: 

o Sense of school belonging as a key driver of attendance across all contexts.  
o An emerging challenge of a ‘second transition’ from Year 7 to Year 8 that 

deserved greater attention 
o Attendance drivers were intersectional. School leaders should avoid 

considering demographic factors in isolation. Female pupils who were 

Page 10



eligible for Pupil Premium and had a special educational need were 
particularly likely to be low attending 

o Awareness of sanctions and consequences wasn’t strongly linked to 
improved attendance. Understanding of the importance of school and 
relationships with peers and teachers were more strongly associated with 
attendance 

The Understanding Attendance project was being expanded to help more 
schools and Trusts analyse the drivers of attendance in their setting, and 
access effective strategies.  

 
AGREED that the information be noted. 
 

CYP/5/24 Chair's Update and Work Programme 
 
It was proposed that the May meeting should be an informal session to facilitate a 
discussion with health colleagues. This would mean re-scheduling the summary of 
evidence session to June and consideration of the final report to July. 
 
AGREED that the work programme be amended as set out above. 
 
 
 
 
Chair…………………………………………………………………………. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Care Leavers EET 
 
 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

SCRUTINY MONITORING – PROGRESS UPDATE 

Review: Scrutiny Review of Care Leavers EET 

Link Officer/s: David Willingham 

Action Plan Agreed: September 2021 

 
 
Updates on the progress of actions in relation to agreed recommendations from previous scrutiny reviews are 
required approximately 12 months after the relevant Select Committee has agreed the Action Plan.  Progress 
updates must be detailed, evidencing what has taken place regarding each recommendation – a grade 
assessing progress should then be given (see end of document for grading explanation).  Any evidence on the 
impact of the actions undertaken should also be recorded for each recommendation. 
 
 
 

Recommendation 7: Has a Borough-Wide commitment to creating a sustainable model to increase 
access to work experience and job opportunities with local employers and 
partner agencies for young people leaving care through the creation of a 
dedicated brokerage resource which will focus on pro-actively finding, placing 
and maintaining young people in education, employment and training. 
 

Responsibility: David Willingham/Rhona Bollands 

Date: 3 by April 2022 and minimum of 5 by April 2023 working across minimum of 4 
areas 
April 2022 

Agreed Action: 
 

Develop plan to identify and engage with relevant existing forums and strategic 
groups to improve work experience and job opportunities across the borough.  
Use Children’s Services review as an opportunity to create dedicated 
brokerage coordination resource. 

Agreed Success Measure: 
 

Increased numbers of apprenticeships and opportunities within SBC. 3 by April 
2022 and minimum of 5 by April 2023 working across minimum of 4 areas. 
At least 5 external employers are engaged and offer opportunities in first year, 
and continues to improve and is monitored through CIOC Strategic Group.  
Opportunities are coordinated through dedicated teams. 

Evidence of Progress 
(September 2022): 

2 x Care Leavers working towards a Youth Support Apprenticeship in 
Children’s Services 
1 x Care Leaver working within Care for your Area 
 
 

Assessment of Progress 
(September 2022): 
(include explanation if required) 

2.  On Track 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Care Leavers EET 
 
 

2 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Evidence of Impact 
(September 2022): 

The review and recruitment is now complete and we have a new team 
[...]
a collaborative approach to move young people into 
the labour market and away from the benefit system. 

Evidence of Impact 
(November 2023): 

Children’s Services have the evidence of how this has been successful, and 
we need to use this as the blueprint across the council.   

Evidence of Progress 
(July 2024): 

As of 9th July 2024, we have: 
6 young people on work placements within the council 
4 of those have secured apprenticeships to start September 2024 
1 young person is doing work placement alongside policing degree. 
1 young person accepted on degree to start in September and using work 
placement as work experience. 
3 young people are currently midway through there apprenticeship that started 
September 2023 

Page 14



 

PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Care Leavers EET 
 
 

3 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1 young person completed apprenticeship, secured a full-time post and is now 
working in our edge of care team support other young people who are at risk of 
becoming care experienced. 
 

Assessment of Progress 
(July 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

1  Fully achieved 

Evidence of Impact 
(July 2024): 

Paper to be presented to cabinet on 16th July with recommendation to endorse 
additional employability support for are experienced young people aged 16-25, 
including prioritising access to apprenticeships and job vacancies and 
guaranteed interviews for those meeting essential criteria. 
 
The succession of this will form the basis of how we approach external 
partners and local employees to progress beyond the council. 

 
 

 
 

Assessment of                           
Progress Gradings: 

1 2 3 4 

Fully Achieved On-Track Slipped Not Achieved 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

APPENDIX 1 
PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Contextual Safeguarding and Youth Relationships 

 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

SCRUTINY MONITORING – PROGRESS UPDATE 

Review: Contextual Safeguarding and Youth Relationships 

Link Officer/s: Dave Willingham/Nicole Wilson 

Action Plan Agreed: July 2023 

 
 
Updates on the progress of actions in relation to agreed recommendations from previous scrutiny reviews are 
required approximately 12 months after the relevant Select Committee has agreed the Action Plan.  Progress 
updates must be detailed, evidencing what has taken place regarding each recommendation – a grade 
assessing progress should then be given (see end of document for grading explanation).  Any evidence on the 
impact of the actions undertaken should also be recorded for each recommendation. 
 
 

Recommendation 1: That a strategic partnership approach to Contextualised Safeguarding is 
agreed and monitored through existing established multi-agency 
partnerships such as Safer Stockton Partnership, YOT Board, HSSCP and 
the Children and Young People’s Board.  

Responsibility: • Nicole Wilson AD 

Date: December 2023 

Agreed Action: 
 

Risk Outside the Home presentations to create discussion and ownership. 
Ambition is to consolidate this as both a child safeguarding and community 
safety priority 

Agreed Success Measure: 
 

Strategic Partnerships incorporate Risk Outside the Home in their plans and 
activity   

Evidence of Progress 
(July 2024): 

Work has been undertaken with Cleveland Police and other partners through 
YOT board and SSP to develop a strategic partnership approach to Risk 
Outside the Home and particularly youth violence.   Progress and development 
with be monitored and updates will provided to both boards.  

Assessment of Progress 
(July 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

2 On Track - Since the development of this plan the awareness of child and 
young person exploitation has increased.  Work has been undertaken across 
the partnership to understand the scope of the challenges and receive 
feedback from communities and young people.  

Evidence of Impact 
(July 2024): 

Exploitation is now included on strategic boards, regular reports to boards are 
expected from August 2024.  Examples include the partnership work within 
Clear Hold Build.   

 
 

Recommendation 2: That a consistent definition of child criminal exploitation and contextual 
safeguarding is developed and adopted by all Stockton-on-Tees partners. 

Responsibility: • Nicole Wilson AD 

Date: December 2023 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

APPENDIX 1 
PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Contextual Safeguarding and Youth Relationships 

 

2 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Agreed Action: 
 

Rollout of our new Risk Outside the Home Policy and Guidance.  The 
document provides a working definition to be used across Children’s Services    

Agreed Success Measure: 
 

The definition of Risk Outside the Home is shared and understood within the 
children’s partnership 

Evidence of Progress 
(July 2024): 

The Risk Outside the Home Policy and Guidance has been developed and is 
currently under review.  Since scrutiny the terminology has reverted back to 
exploitation as this was more consistently used amongst partners.     

Assessment of Progress 
(July 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

3. Slipped - progress has been made on the awareness of exploitation of 
children and young people across the partnership.  

Evidence of Impact 
(July 2024): 

This is evidenced by the additional investment and contribution from partners 
to the MACE Hub and the creation of additional teams, including a dedicated 
SW Team and Adolescence Team.  

 

Recommendation 3: That clear outcome measures are defined to measure success of 
interventions and approaches. 

Responsibility: • Miriam Sigsworth Service Lead 

Date: December 2023 

Agreed Action: 
 

Amendments have been made to the children’s social care assessment 
document to better capture those children and young people who are at risk 
 
Multi-agency working group to be established to explore performance 
indicators across the children’s and community safety system    

Agreed Success Measure: 
 

Identification of children and young people at risk of harm outside the home is 
routinely quality assured 

Evidence of Progress 
(July 2024): 

We now have the ability to capture High risk CE CSE through the Screening 
Tool, Initial ETAC’s and ETAC Reviews. Once the Screening tool is 
incorporated fully, Low to Medium cases will also be able to be captured 
through Targeted Youth. In addition, there is also a report generated regarding 
Missing from Home. 
 
Exploitation is now also considered within Early Help and Family Work Teams 
 
 

Assessment of Progress 
(July 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

2-  On Track - In addition to this there are now specific reports that can be ran 
on exploitation through the work of the dedicated SW Team, MACE and 
Adolescence Team.  These teams are also support others to improve 
awareness and practice.  

Evidence of Impact 
(July 2024): 

Reports are now generated through the teams created, this has also improved 
oversight in case management and planning and support packages have 
improved significantly since the development of this action plan.  

 
 

Page 18



 

APPENDIX 1 
PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Contextual Safeguarding and Youth Relationships 

 

3 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendation 4: That support is provided for schools, in partnership with Hartlepool and 
Stockton-on-Tees Safeguarding Children Partnership (HSSCP), to 
promote understanding of contextualised safeguarding and relationships 
through the development and delivery of a programme of awareness 
raising and training supplemented with advice and guidance and clear 
routes into support. 

Responsibility: • HSSCP 

Date: Ongoing rolling training 

Agreed Action: 
 

Contextual Safeguarding / Risk Outside the Home training is freely available 
and promoted by HSSCP. 

Agreed Success Measure: 
 

School staff are knowledgeable, skilled and are confident in how to identify and 
support 
[...]
 with the EIA team.  
A reporting framework has been agreed for school navigators.  

 

Page 19



 

APPENDIX 1 
PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Contextual Safeguarding and Youth Relationships 

 

4 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Recommendation 5: That a training and support programme is delivered to Children’s 
Services staff to enhance understanding of contextualised safeguarding 
and to help recognise and support young people who are being exploited 
or at risk of exploitation.  
 

Responsibility: • Tanya Evans, Contextual Safeguarding Team Manager 

Date: September 2023 

Agreed Action: 
 

Additional bespoke training has been developed for the Council’s children’s 
workforce.  Content and approach has recently been tested through a pilot to a 
children’s social work team 
 
Learning gained had been incorporated into the rollout of training to staff 
across social work teams, Help & Support and SEND planned from July 2023   

Agreed Success Measure: 
 

Children’s service staff are knowledgeable, skilled and confident to support 
children and young people and families.   
 
This is visible in children’s assessments, plans and how we support children, 
young people and families.     

Evidence of Progress 
(July 2024): 

We now have the Initial ETAC’s and reviews, this requires further development 
as to content that is easily understood by families and young people.  The 
document also requires some revision regarding the plans being SMART.  
 
There is still a gap in the workforce regarding understanding of contextual 
safeguarding, NRM’s, partnerships working, signs and indicators of CE/CSE.   

Assessment of Progress 
(July 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

3. Slipped - The dedicated teams developed are now educating and 
supporting staff in awareness of exploitation and progress will be monitored 
through the quality assurance framework . 
Exploitation will be now be included in the new workforce development offer.  

Evidence of
[...]
out to other schools. In this meeting Community Safety feel they were 
best to lead on this as they have allocated Community Officers for set areas. I 
believe that Children’s Services should be the custodian of this for the purpose 
of full oversight and being able to record progress, direct responses.  
 
The Harmony (Clear Hold Build) project is being used in some areas and again 
the plan is to use the learning to be mirrored within other localities as it mainly 
focusses upon one area at present.  
 
Visits to be arranged to other LA’s where they have Guardians in place to see 
if this can be replicated or developed within the LA. 

Assessment of Progress 
(July 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

This are is still at the initial stage of development.  

Evidence of Impact 
(July 2024): 

As above.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

APPENDIX 1 
PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Contextual Safeguarding and Youth Relationships 

 

6 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendation 8: That multi-agency capacity to support our MACE approach is 
strengthened to meet need. 
 

Responsibility: • Miriam Sigworth and Nicole Wilson AD 

Date: December 2023 

Agreed Action: 
 

Analysis of the current / emerging gaps in MACE capacity with our partners 

Agreed Success Measure: 
 

MACE has the capacity to perform its core functions to identify children at risk 
and the sources of harm to them; and to coordinate targeted activity to disrupt 
harm and achieve safe spaces for children 

Evidence of Progress 
(July 2024): 

This area has now developed in a wider approach to the exploitation of 
children and young people.  The development of a dedicated area and a Head 
of Service was implemented through the recent review within Childrens 
Services.  This area includes, YOT, MACE, Dedicate SW Team and the 
Adolescence team 

Assessment of Progress 
(July 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

2. On Track - There has been an improvement in the way approach and 

[...]
ision and strategy  

4… Local context  

5… Governance, leadership and partnership arrangements 

8… Update on the previous year  

13.. Plans for the forthcoming year  

16.. Priorities for the coming year  

18.. National priority areas  

24.. Appendices and Glossary  

  

Page 26



 

3 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Introduction, Vision, and Strategy  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Welcome to the Stockton-on-Tees Youth 

Justice Plan for 2024-25.   This Plan sets 

out our priorities for the forthcoming 

year and how we will work with others to 

realise our vision and deliver services that 

promote positive child outcomes, reduce 

crime and make communities safer.  This 

plan has been developed and agreed by 

the youth justice partnership.       

Youth justice services in Stockton-on-Tees 

have a proud history of delivering effective, 

high-quality services to help children stay 

out of the justice system and reduce 

reoffending when they do.  We are 

supporting more children and their families 

when worries first arise.     

Proven youth crime and the numbers of 

children in the justice system in 2023-24, 

have fallen compared to the previous year - 

380 offences by 121 children in 2023-24 

compared to 454 by 154 children in 2022-

23.    This is good news for our children and 

communities.  

Youth justice services in Stockton-on-Tees 

are rated as “Outstanding” by independent 

inspectors and we remain committed to 

provide high quality, personalised and 

responsive services. 

Improving our understanding of the lived 

experience of justice-experienced children 

and enshrining Child First principles in our 

approaches supports our ambitions in this.          

In 2023-24, the Youth Justice Team 

relocated to sit within a new adolescent 

service in Children’s Services to refocus 

efforts to deliver improved services to 

children at risk of criminal exploitation.   

Local analysis tells us that justice-

experien
[...]
ial proportion of children in the justice system are also known 

to local children’s services   

 

  

Page 28



 

5 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Governance, Leadership and Partnership Arrangements  

Youth Justice Management Board  

The Management Board delivers strategic direction and coordinates the provision of local 

services.  There is a clear focus on holding those functions, and the wider youth justice 

partnership, to account for performance at both an operational and strategic level.  

The membership and terms of reference for the Management Board have recently been 

reviewed and refreshed to ensure its continued effectiveness and compliance with ‘Youth 

Justice Service Governance and Leadership, December 2021’.  The main objectives of the Board 

are:  

1. To ensure the preparation and implementation of the annual Youth Justice Plan; to 

consider and act upon feedback from the Youth Justice Board (YJB). 

 

2. To determine how the Youth Justice Team is to be composed and funded, how it is to 

operate and what functions it is to carry out.  

 

3. To agree measurable objectives linked to key performance indicators as part of the 

youth justice plan and evaluate service delivery to improve understanding of ‘what 

works’ in preventing offending and reoffending, including consideration of thematic 

inspections. 

 

4. To influence other strategies and programmes from a youth offending perspective. 

 

5. To agree annual funding arrangements and ensure the effective use of resource. To 

monitor quarterly financial position statements.  To seek opportunities to gain 

additional resources which add value to core funding. 

 

6. To oversee the appointment and designation of the Head of Service.   

 

The Board is chaired by the Director of Children’s Services.  Board membership is comprised 

of representatives from the statutory partners: the local authority; police service; probation 

service and the integrated healt
[...]
.  Brings those 

harmed by crime (victims) and those responsible for the harm (the offender) 

into communication, with a view to repairing the harm caused  

 

Safety & 

Wellbeing  

Terminology introduced by the YJB / AssetPlus to describe potential adverse 

outcomes where concerns exist that the young person’s safety and well-being 

may be compromised through their own behaviour, personal circumstances 

or because of the acts / omissions of others 

 

Safeguarding  

 

YJB 

 

YJT 

Action taken to promote the welfare of children and protect them from harm 

 

Youth Justice Board 

 

Youth Justice Team  

 

Page 51



 

28 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 

For more information on this Plan, please contact the Youth Justice Team  

youthjusticeadmin@stockton.gov.uk  

Page 52

mailto:youthjusticeadmin@stockton.gov.uk


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
Items to be scheduled each year 

Annual 
Overview of Children and Young People’s Services and Annual Safeguarding Report 
 
Six Monthly 
Children and Young People Performance Reports  
 
Progress Updates  

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Work Programme – 2023-2024 

 

Date 
 

Item Attending 

17 July 2024 
 

Progress Update – Care Leavers EET 
 
Progress Update – Contextual Safeguarding 
and Youth Relationships  
 
Healthwatch Update – Youth Health 
 

Mandie Rowlands 
 
Dave Willingham 
 
 
Janet Bradley 

25 September 2024 
 

Review of Narrowing the Gap in Educational 
Attainment – Final Report 
 
 
Review of HAF – Scope and Project Plan 
 

Vanessa Housley 
Eddie Huntington 
 
 

16 October 2024 
 

Review of HAF – Evidence TBC 
 
Review of Narrowing the Gap in Educational 
Attainment – Action Plan 
 

 
 
Vanessa Housley 
Eddie Huntington 
 

13 November 2024 Review of HAF – Evidence TBC 
 

 

11 December 2024 Review of HAF – Evidence TBC 
 

 

15 January 2025 
 
 

Review of HAF – Summary of Evidence TBC 
 

 

12 February 2025 
 
 

Review of HAF – Final Report TBC 
 

 

12 March 2025 
 
 

  

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Scrutiny Review of Care Leavers EET - Progress Update
	6 Scrutiny Review of Contextual Safeguarding and Youth Relationships - Progress Update
	7a Youth Justice Plan
	9 Chair's Update and Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Children and Young People Select Committee was held on Wednesday 
17 July 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Carol Clark (Chair), Cllr Barbara Inman (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
Stephen Richardson, Cllr Tony Riordan (sub for Cllr Sally Ann 
Watson), Cllr Emily Tate and Cllr Katie Weston. 
 

Officers: 
 

Majella McCarthy, David Willingham, Nicole Wilson, Mandie 
Rowlands (ChS) and Judy Trainer (CS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

 None. 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Ray Godwin, Cllr David Reynard, Cllr Paul Rowling and Cllr 
Sally Ann Watson. 
 

 
CYP/6/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

CYP/7/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CYP/8/24 Minutes 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2024 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CYP/9/24 Scrutiny Review of Care Leavers EET - Progress Update 
 
The Select Committee received a progress update in relation to its previous scrutiny 
review of care leavers EET. There was one outstanding recommendation relating to 
establishing a Borough Wide commitment to increase work experience and job 
opportunities with local employers and partner agencies. 
 
A corporate group had been established at senior level and with local businesses 
focussing on EET and a report was to be presented to Cabinet in July with a 
recommendation to endorse additional employability support for care experienced 
young people aged 16 – 25 including prioritising access to apprenticeships and job 
vacancies and guaranteed interviews for those meeting essential criteria. The success 
of this would form the basis for how the Council approached external partners and 
local employers to progress beyond the Council.  
 
As at 9 July 2024, the Council had: 

• 6 young people on work placements within the Council 
o 4 of those have secured apprenticeships to start September 2024 
o 1 young person is doing work placement alongside policing degree. 
o 1 young person accepted on degree to start in September and using work 

placement as work experience 



• 3 young people were currently midway through their apprenticeship that started 
September 2023 

• 1 young person had completed the apprenticeship, secured a full-time post and 
was now working in the edge of care team supporting other young people who 
were at risk of becoming care experienced 

 
A care experienced young person also attended the meeting to share his experiences 
of being part of the No Limits programme and progressing through to a successful 
apprenticeship. His experience demonstrated the importance of receiving support from 
the Council as a corporate parent. 
 
AGREED that the progress update be noted, and the assessment of progress be 
confirmed with all actions for this review being signed off as fully complete.  
 

CYP/10/24 Scrutiny Review of Contextual Safeguarding and Youth Relationships - 
Progress Update 
 
The Select Committee received a first progress update in respect of its previous 
scrutiny review of Contextual Safeguarding and Young Relationships. An interactive 
video as part of the Night Crime Initiative was also shown to Members. 
 
Work was progressing in respect of the actions, most of which were on track. Key 
issues highlighted were as follows  
 

• Work had been undertaken with Cleveland Police and other partners through the 
YOT board and the SSP to develop a strategic partnership approach to Risk 
Outside the Home and particularly youth violence 

 

• The Risk Outside the Home Policy and Guidance was currently under review.  
Since the scrutiny review the terminology had reverted back to “exploitation” as this 
was more consistently used amongst partners     

 

• Improvements in case management and planning and support packages had 
improved significantly since the implementation of this scrutiny action plan 

 

• More work was still needed to develop an understanding of contextual 
safeguarding and signs and indicators of CE/CSE across the workforce and with 
elected Members 

 

• Visits were to be arranged to other local authorities where they had Guardians in 
place to see if this could be replicated or developed in Stockton 

 

• A dedicated team and a Head of Service had been established through the recent 
review within Children’s Services.  This area included, YOT, MACE, a dedicated 
social work team and adolescence team 

 
AGREED that the progress update be noted, the assessments of progress be 
confirmed and a further update be provided in due course.  
 

CYP/11/24 Healthwatch Update - Youth Health 
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting.  
 



CYP/12/24 Youth Justice Plan 
 
The Select Committee received a copy of the Youth Justice Plan for 2024/25. The 
Plan set out the priorities for the forthcoming year and how the Council would work 
with others to realise the vision and deliver services that promoted positive child 
outcomes, reduce crime and make communities safer.  
 
The Plan had been developed and agreed by the Youth Justice Partnership 
Management Board in April. Aswell as refreshing its vision and strategy, the 
membership and terms of reference for the Board had been recently reviewed to 
ensure its continued effectiveness.  
 
In answer to a query from a Member, it was confirmed that the Police and Criminal 
Evidence (PACE) Act 1984 placed a duty on the police to transfer children who had 
been refused bail to local authority accommodation rather than keeping them in the 
police station overnight. These were often referred to as PACE beds. These beds 
were only used occasionally and the onus was on the local authority to find safe and 
secure accommodation. There was a recognised pressure on provision and the 
Council was looking at options to expand this. 
 
AGREED that the Youth Justice Plan 2024/25 be noted. 
 

CYP/13/24 Scrutiny Review of Narrowing the Gap in Educational Attainment 
 
The Select Committee considered next steps in respect of its current review. As 
agreed at the last Select Committee meeting, a further stakeholder session had been 
arranged with one key representative invited from each sector/ group to refine draft 
recommendations / actions from the review. 
 
The session had been arranged for Friday 6 September and as a result the 
September meeting of the Committee had been put back later in the month to allow 
drafting of the Committee’s final report following this session.  
 
AGREED that the update be noted. 
 

CYP/14/24 Chair's Update and Work Programme 
 
AGREED that the work programme be noted. 
 


